deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean construction or demolition 

debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(7) (2024). 

CIVIL PENAL TY 

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2024), Respondent is subject to 

civil penalties of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the violations identified 

above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If Respondent elects not to petition 

the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalties specified above shall be due and payable 

no later than July 13, 2025, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

[...]

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing, 

Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in addition to the 

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each violation. 

Pursuant to Section 31.1 ( d)( 1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 ( d)( 1) (2024 ), if Respondent fails to 

petition or elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative